

In the court of Judge, Spl. Court under Electricity Act, Birbhum, Suri

Spl. Case (Elect. Act) No.185 of 2021

CNR No.WBBB01-002207-2021

Present : **Shri Dinanath Prasad (JO Code WB00639)**

Judge, Spl. Court(Elect. Act),
Birbhum at Suri.

COPY OF ORDER

Ord.No.03

05.10.2021

The record is placed before the court on the strength of put up petition.

Accused persons namely (1) Madan Kundu (2) Saranan Nandi and (3) Biswanath Dey have appeared before the Court by filing a bail petition with vokalatnama, final assessment bills and receipts towards payment of 50% of the final assessment bill of accused and three separate affidavits with a prayer for bail on the ground stated therein. They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 08.10.2021.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

Now the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submits that the accused persons (1) Madan Kundu (2) Saranan Nandi and (3) Biswanath Dey have already paid 50% of final assessment bill of Rs.1,27,494/-, Rs.72,618/- and Rs.66,303/- and intend to pay the remaining amount of the final assessment bill according order of the Ld. Court. Due to aforesaid reason he prays for bail in respect of the accused persons on any terms and condition.

Ld. P.P in charge submits that necessary order may kindly be passed.

As per submission of the Ld. Advocate of the accused persons, (1) Madan Kundu (2) Saranan Nandi and (3) Biswanath Dey are permitted to deposit the remaining amount of the final assessment bill of Rs.1,27,494/-, Rs.72,618/- and Rs.66,303/- within three months and to submit the receipt of the same before the Court within the stipulated time, I.d, W/A will be issued against them.

In view of the above circumstances as well as submission of both sides, I am inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail. Hence the prayer for bail is allowed. Accused (1) Madan Kundu (2) Saranan Nandi and (3) Biswanath Dey may find bail of Rs.500/- each with one surety each, i.d. to J/C.

To date i.e. on 28.02.2022 for appearance of the accused if on bail and compliance and I.O's report.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the A.E (E) & S.M. Mayureswar CCC of WBSEDCL for information.

Let another copy of this order be supplied to the accused at once.
Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Spl. Court(Elect. Act),
Birbhum at Suri.

Judge, Spl. Court(Elect. Act),
Birbhum at Suri.